Date
Time

P
ES

KNS Y
County Council 33@3;%“

Highways Committee

/"DurhamEZ]

Thursday 31 January 2013
10.45 am

Venue Hamsterley and Low Westwood Community Association,

Derwent Cote, Hamsterley Colliery, NE17 7PB

Business
Part A

Apologies for Absence

2.  Substitute Members

3.  Declarations of interest, if any

4. Proposed Definitive Map Modification Order to add a footpath to the
Definitive Map and Statement - Hamsterley Mill, B6310 to High
Hamsterley Road - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration
and Economic Development and Head of Legal and Democratic
Services (Pages 1-72)

5.  Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting,
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall

Durham

23 January 2013

To:  The Members of the Highways Committee

Councillor G Bleasdale (Chair)
Councillor J Robinson (Vice-Chair)

Councillors B Arthur, A Bainbridge, D Burn, N Foster, D Hancock,
S Hugill, D Marshall, J Maslin, A Naylor, J Shiell, P Stradling,

T Taylor, L Thomson, R Todd, E Tomlinson, J Turnbull, C Woods,
A Wright and R Young

Contact: Michael Turnbull Tel: 03000 269 714




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Special Highways Committee

31 January 2013

Proposed Definitive Map Modification
Order to add a footpath to the Definitive
Map and Statement

Hamsterley Mill, B6310 to High
Hamsterley Road

Joint Report of lan Thompson, Corporate Director, Regeneration
and Economic Development and Colette Longbottom, Head of Legal
and Democratic Services

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 To consider a proposal to modify the Definitive Map and Statement of Public
Rights of Way.

2.0 Background

2.1 In February 2012 the Rights of Way team was alerted by local residents about
the obstruction of this path by tree cuttings, a wooden fence and stacked up
paving slabs which had been removed from the surface of the path by the
owner of the land.

2.2 The path is 29 metres long and follows in a north — south direction from the
stub of the cul de sac of High Hamsterley Road between nos 17 and 20 to join
the B6310. The path crosses a grassed area between these 2 properties
before reaching 9 steps with a handrail leading up to the B6310. Prior to
February 2012 where the path crossed the grassed area it was constructed
with a double line of paving slabs, being 1.2 metres wide. The location is
shown on the plan at Document A.

2.3 The proposal to record the path as a public footpath has been supported by
evidence of usage. 106 people have completed user evidence questionnaires
detailing their use of the path over a period of time. The oldest recollection
dating to the early 1950’s. Formal Statements have been taken from 11 of
these path users. These statements and a summary of the forms are
attached at Document B.

2.4  The path crosses land which is part of 17 High Hamsterley Road and has
been in its current ownership since 1992. The owner has been consulted and
indicates that she objects to the registration of the path as public footpath.
Her submissions are shown in Document C.

Page 1



2.5

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0
41

4.2

Page 2

In addition to the owner, consultations have been carried out with Local
Members, the Ramblers Association and the utilities. Responses have been
received from the utilities who do not object to the proposals. No other
responses have been received to the consultation

Legal Framework

The briefing note attached at Document D sets out the legal framework and
considerations for modifications to the Definitive Map & Statement. The
County Council, as Surveying Authority, has to make a decision in
accordance with the law and in particular the provisions of the Wildlife and
Countryside Act 1981. .

Under the provisions of Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981,
the County Council as Surveying Authority has a duty to keep the Definitive
Map and Statement under review and is required to make a Modification
Order (Section 53 (3) (c) (i)) on the discovery by the authority of evidence
which (when considered with all other relevant evidence available to them)
shows a right of way subsists or is reasonably alleged to subsist. The
evidence ‘discovered’ by the County Council in this case is the evidence of
use of the path submitted by the public.

The Highways Act 1980, Section 31, states that, in the absence of contrary
intention, a way may be ‘deemed to have been dedicated as a highway’,
where ‘it has been actually enjoyed by the public as of right and without
interruption for a full period of 20 years’, that period to be calculated
retrospectively from the date when the right of public use was brought into
question. In this case the obstruction of the path in February 2012 is
considered an interruption to usage sufficient to bring the right of public use
into question. The owner also states that the path was obstructed in 1992.
The 20 year period must be calculated retrospectively from one of these
dates. This is discussed further in the report.

Evidence of use

In total, 106 people have provided evidence of pedestrian use of the route
spanning the period from the early 1950’s to present. Of these users 49
people state they have used the path for the 20 years from 1992 — 2012 and
12 people from 1972 — 1992. Of the total users 89 people are from the main
Hamsterley Mill estate, 14 from Parklands and 3 who live elsewhere locally.
Some users have mentioned that they have cycled the route but it is
considered that the presence of the steps would not make it possible for the
whole route to be cycled so it would not be possible to acquire rights for
cyclists.

The evidence of usage consistently describes that the footpath was open and
available right up until February 2012. None of the users recall any
obstructions up until then nor that anyone had been given permission or been
challenged in any way.



4.3

4.4

5.0

5.1

5.2

6.0

6.1

6.2

Usage of the route can be divided into those using it for leisure to gain access
to walks along the Derwent \Walk and Hamsterley Hall area and those using it
for the specific purpose of reaching the bus stops and the post box on the
A694. The latter utility usage only includes those on the Parklands estate.

The users who were interviewed by Officers and provided Statements were
unclear as to when the paving slabs or handrail were placed in the path.
The most elderly witness (no. 44) who has lived on the estate since the late
1940’s believes that the steps were constructed on instruction from Lord Gort
(a previous landowner) around 1960.

Documentary Evidence

Little can be gleaned from maps and documents predating the building of the
Hamsterley Mill estate, as prior to the building of the estate (bulk built in
1960’s) the land was fields and woodlands. The parcel of land over which the
path passes resulted from the laying out of the estate. The parcel of land is
consistently shown on modern maps, including that shown at Document A, as
a rectangular strip, however, nothing can be deduced from these as to the
status of the path.

The Hamsterley Mill Residents Association appear to have been actively
interested in local footpaths and have provided copies of AGM minutes
relating to maintenance they have carried out on the footpath. In the minutes
from their April 1994 AGM it is reported that they had replaced the handrail on
the path over the previous year and at the April 1990 AGM that an all weather
footpath had been laid. It is likely that this refers to the paving slabs. The
1990 works followed an item in the 1988 minutes where it was noted that their
request to Derwentside District Council for an all weather path had been
turned down. ‘The reason given is that this work would conflict with the
Council’s present policy which is to use all the available resources on the
repair of existing paths and roads’. These minutes are shown in Document
E.

Objections/Rebuttal Evidence

The owner has provided information about the footpath and the land it crosses
and considers that the path cannot have acquired public footpath rights. Her
submissions include the following and are found in Document C

She confirms that she bought the land in March 1992 and there was no
physical footpath denoted on any plans when she bought it. She says that at
that time the land was very wild and overgrown and that there was no
concrete path or handrail. The steps were obscured by overgrown bushes.
She states that in 1992 she cleared the land and erected fencing along her
boundary. However, at that time she was informed by an enforcement officer
from the Council that she could not have her fence in this position because of
the footpath. She therefore moved it back. This alteration of the fence line is
confirmed by the builder from that time. The original fence was in place for 3-
4 days. She also states that between 1998 and 2000 the Hamsterley Mill
Residents Association arranged for the laying of the concrete slabs, the
widening/opening of the steps and installation of a handrail, without

Page 3



6.3

Page 4

consideration of her as owner. She includes a recent letter from the previous
owner of her property stating that when she lived there (pre 1992) there was
not a concrete path in place.

Response
The ownership of the land is a matter of public record and is not therefore in

dispute. The owner indicates that in 1992 there were steps leading from the
B6310 onto the land although it is suggested that the land was very
overgrown. The evidence of obstruction of the footpath in 1992 appears to
conflict with the user evidence as none of the users can recall any such
obstruction at that time.. Although the owner asserts that the obstruction
existed for 3-4 days, it is surprising that, having regard to the regularity of the
usage put forward, no one has any direct recollections of the route being
obstructed or closed at that time. In any case the owner indicates that she
moved her fence so that it was along her boundary rather than specifically for
the purpose of blocking the footpath which would be necessary to be
considered an interruption to usage. There is also a conflict of evidence as to
the laying of the concrete slabs as the owner states these were laid between
1998 and 2000 together with the installation of a handrail. The former owner
of 17 High Hamsterley Road (until 1992) also recalls that there was not a
concrete path while she was resident and also comments that the grassed
area had always been kept well mown by her husband. However, the minutes
of the Residents Association AGM of April 1994 indicate that the slabs were
laid in the previous year, 1993/4, and the April 1990 minutes that a handrail
was replaced 1989/90. In terms of whether a public right of way has been
established the exact timings of the laying of concrete slabs and replacement
of the handrail are not crucial but do seem to reflect that there was demand
for such facilities due to usage of the path and did not lead to any objection by
the owner until recently. These issues can only be resolved at a Public
Inquiry where the competing evidence will be tested.

A copy of an ‘Abstract of Title’ for 17 High Hamsterley Road from 1959

is provided that reads’...conveyed unto the Purchasers....... all that piece of
land............ AND TOGETHER with right of way for the Purchasers.....on foot
and with or without horses carts and other carriages including mechanically
propelled vehicles over and along the road or roads leading from the said
piece of land to the public highway from Newcastle upon Tyne to Shotley
Bridge for access to and egress from the said piece of land from and to the
said public highway

Response
The title document relates to the sale of the property in 1959. If it was a

common clause for all the properties in Hamsterley Mill it could have
functioned as an easement Although the roads on the estate were adopted
by the County Council as publicly
[...]
r having been removed in February 2012. Although
there is a conflict in evidence as to the dates of repairs or new works, the
essential issue is whether the claimed way was used by members of the
public as of right over the relevant 20 year period rather than the existence or
otherwise of the paving slabs and handrail at any given time. However, their
existence does tend to suggest that the path was used. There does not
however appear to be a dispute that the steps were constructed, possibly in
the 1960’s.

There is a conflict of evidence as to the 1992 fencing works. If it is accepted
that the path was blocked for a few days, it appears that the motive for the
proposed fencing was to realign the property’s boundary rather than to
prevent use of the footpath. Indeed at the time of moving into the property in
1992 the owner indicates that the steps were obscured by overgrown bushes
and the land wild and unkempt. For the purposes of Section 31 of the
Highways Act 1980 it is considered that the 1992 actions stated by the owner
are not sufficiently clear to amount to either an interruption or a lack of
intention to dedicate the path. It is accepted that the actions of the landowner
in February 2012 in blocking the path would be sufficient to demonstrate a
lack of intention to dedicate. However, if it is the case that the fencing works
were undertaken in 1992 and that the intention of the landowner in doing so
was to obstruct or prevent public access, then there would be a break in the
continuity of the user evidence such that as of February 2012 when the
footpath was obstructed by the landowner, a full 20 years had not elapsed.

This issue is something which is only likely to become clear in the context of a
Public Inquiry (assuming that the owner objects to any Order which may be
made by the Council, thereby necessitating the holding of a Public Inquiry).
However, it is not necessary for Members to reach a firm conclusion one way
or the other on the issues of whether t
[...]
rt around 1960. Previous to that
there was just a slope leading to the road. The Hamsterley Mill Residents
Association bought the concrete slabs which were laid on the path by the local
Council, but | can’t remember the exact date they were laid, or when the
handrails were installed next to the steps.

There have never been gates or signs on the path. During the time | used it
the path has never been obstructed and always kept open. | never sought
permission from Lord Gort to use the path, and have never been challenged
when walking it. | have seen many other people using the path over the years.

| state that this correctly describes the information | gave to Audrey Christie
and Kevin Telford from Durham County Council at my home on Monday 24"

September 2012
Signed
Date 'llo"lol?_,_

Page 28



Document B

(42

Claimed Footpath between B6310 and High Hamsterley Road,
Hamsterley Mill

Statement by Mrs Georgina Jack of Parklands Hamsterley Mill NE39 1HH
My name is Georgina Jack and | live at 26 Parklands, Hamsterley Mill.

| first used the path between the B6310 Burnopfield Road and High
Hamsterley Road straight after moving to Parklands in 1972. My husband
used the path to get to the bus stop on the A694 to catch the bus to
Newcastle, and | used it regularly to get to the bus stop and to post letters. On
Sundays | also did a recreational circular walk around the estate using the
path.

The path as it was when | first started using it is almost exactly the same as it
is now. It has always followed the same route and | recall the steps and two
handrails being on the path from the time | first started using it. | can’t recall
exactly when the paving slabs were laid, but they may have been paid for by
the Residents Association. | do remember thinking after the flagstones had
been laid that the path was in better condition than the Parklands path on the
opposite side of the B6310, which had a cinder surface.

| have seen many other people using the path. Since | started
[...]
ould be about 30 years ago.

| cannot recall there ever being any obstructions to the path until 2012.
Similarly | have never seen any signs or notices on the path.

When you descend the steps you are surrounded by scrubby bushes but the
path then crosses a grassed area which | cannot remember ever being
overgrown. | have always assumed land on either side of the path to be no
man'’s land.

We have never asked anyone permission to use the footpath and no one to
my knowledge has ever been stopped from using it.

The path is important as we don't have any pavements along the B6310 and
we don’t want to trample along wet road verges. The road is dangerous and
my wife broke her ankle slipping on the verge when the path was shut in
2012

My wife has used the path as much as me from 1978 to 2012 as access to
the bus stops and during walks

Everyone has just used the path as if it was a public right of way. | wasn't
aware that the land was private until it was closed off in 2012.

| state that this correctly describes the information | gave to Audrey Christie
from Durham County Council at my home on Wednesday 3 October 2012

Signed David R Turner

Date 3rd October 2012

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Document C
Submissions by owner

HISTORY

The large strip of land outside my property was purchased for a sum
of money directly from Lord Gorts Estate in the Summer of 1992

Lord Gorts Estate did not record a physical foot path in any of the
original plans or updated deeds in 1992

The physical appearance of the land in 1592

The large strip of my land was completely wild and overgrown with
bushes

There was no concrete path at that time

(SEE PLAN A 1992)

There were no handrails on my garden steps at that time

There was a set of garden steps in the top corner however these
were virtually obscured by overgrown bushes

The general appearance of the strip of land was unkempt and very
wild so much so the side path to my house and side gate were also
[...]
views on this.

If there’s anything we can do to help you further with this we would be happy to do so.

Yours sincerely,
o—
Qo

Peter Bowring

Vice Chair, Hamsterley Mill Residents’ Association,

Page 55



Document C

e 8
g
Kevin Telford
Contact:
Direct Tol- 0191 3834536
Fp‘:‘" Kevin. Telford@durham.gov.uk
emaif:

Your el penRoW/KT
Due ref

Resemary Morris
ecrelary Hamsterley Mill Residents Association
Long Close Road

Hamsterley Mill

Rowlands Gill

Tyne and Wear

NE39 1HQ

25 Oclober 2011

Dear Rosemary
Unregistered footpath at Hamsterley Mill

As promised during our recent telephone conversation, | am writing to clarify our
position régarding the unregistered footpath which passes between nos. 17 and
20 High Hamsterley Road, Hamsterley Mill.

7
The footpath is not adopted nor a registered public right of way, and according
to information provided by the Land Registry, it is on privately owned land,
Accordingly, Durham County Council as Highway Authority is not responsible
for the maintenarice of the path.

Maintenance consequently rests with the owner of the land, whio may be liable
in the event of an accident resulting from the condition of the path. The
maintenance and liability burden would be substantially reduced if the
landowner were to dedicate the footpath as a public right of way and add it to
the Definitive Map, as under existing highways legisiation Durham County
Council would become responsible for the maintenance of the surface of the
path to a standard appropriate for its use.

Continuedy/,...

Regeneration & Economie Development
Curham County Council, County Hall, Burham DH{ 5UQ
Tel (0191) 383 3000 Minicom (0191) 383 3802 Text 07786 026956

[prrr———| P

Page 56



Document C

R g

Mr Bowring oAl January 2012
High Hamsterley Road
amsterly Mill

NE39 1HD

Without predudice

*The Residents Association instigated and organised the laying of the path without carrying
out

Appropriate land and legal searches

Legal written permission of the landowner


[...]
rcumstances 20 years public use of a
way can lead to deemed dedication of that way as a highway unless there is evidence of
a contrary intention. To understand the operation of the section it is necessary to
examine its precise wording. This begins as follows:

(1)  Where a way over any land other than a way of such a character that use of it by
the public could not give rise at common law to any presumption of dedication has
been actually enjoyed by the public as of right and without interruption for a full
period of 20 years, the way is to be deemed to have been dedicated as a highway
unless there is sufficient evidence that there was no intention during that period to
dedicate it.

(2) The period of 20 years referred to in subsection (1) above is to be calculated
retrospectively from the date when the right of the public to use the way is brought
into question whether by a notice such as is mentioned in subsection (3) below or
otherwise.

(3)  Where the owner of the land over which any such way as aforesaid passes:

(a) has erected in such manner as to be visible by persons using the way a
notice inconsistent with the dedication of the way as a highway; and

(b) has maintained the notice after the 1st January 1934, or any later date on
which it was erected;

the notice, in the absence of proof of a contrary intention, is sufficient evidence to
negative the intention to dedicate the way as a highway.

(4) In the case of land in the possession of a tenant for a term of years, or from year to

year, any person for the time being entitled in reversion to the land shall,
notwithstanding the existence of the tenancy, have the right to place and maintain

Page 62



Document D

such a notice as is mentioned in subsection (3) above, so, however, that no injury
is done thereby to the business or occupation of the tenant.

(8) Nothing in this section affects any incapacity of a corporation or other body or
person in possession of land for public and statutory purposes to d
[...]
adio to transmit a homing signal
to guide the police to its position.The system is understood to be
giving good results.I expect to have full details in the near future.




	Agenda
	4 Proposed Definitive Map Modification Order to add a footpath to the Definitive Map and Statement - Hamsterley Mill, B6310 to High Hamsterley Road - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	1 Doc A Plan Hamsterley Mill
	Document B a
	3 Doc B b Evidence forms what streets
	4 Doc B c Evidence spreadsheet attach LC
	5 Doc B d user statements
	6 Doc C a Nicola Garrington submissions
	7 Doc C b pages further submission email
	8 Doc C c Further submissions
	9 Doc C d Title Deeds
	10 Doc C e NG HMRA communications
	11 Doc D briefing note for Committee
	12 Doc E Minutes of HMRA AGMs 1988 1990 1994.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Hamsterley and Low Westwood Community 
Association, Derwent Cote, Hamsterley Colliery, NE17 7PB on Thursday 31 January 
2013 at 10.45 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor G Bleasdale (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Robinson (Vice-Chair), B Arthur, D Burn, S Hugill, A Naylor, J Shiell, R Todd, 
E Tomlinson and J Turnbull 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bainbridge, D Hancock, J Maslin, 
P Stradling, T Taylor, L Thomson, C Woods, A Wright and R Young 
 
Also Present: 

  
 
Councillor    

 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bainbridge, D Hancock, J Maslin, 
P Stradling, T Taylor, L Thomson, C Woods, A Wright and R Young. 
 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members present. 
 
3 Declarations of interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any items of business on the agenda. 
 
4 Proposed Definitive Map Modification Order to add a footpath to the Definitive 
Map and Statement - Hamsterley Mill, B6310 to High Hamsterley Road - Joint Report 
of Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic Development and Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Economic Development and Head of Legal and Democratic Services regarding a 
proposed modification order to add a footpath to the definitive map and statement between 
Hamsterley Road and the B6310 at Hamsterley Mill (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 



The Senior Rights of Way Officer informed the Committee that the application had to be 
assessed against specific legal tests and the Committee would need to determine whether 
or not a right of way had been acquired and provided the background to the proposal 
which related to a path following a north south direction from the cul-de-sac of High 
Hamsterley Road between nos 17 and 20 to join the B6310.  The path in question crossed 
a grassed area between the two properties before reaching nine steps with a handrail 
which lead upto the B6310.  
 
The Committee were informed that in February 2012, the Councils’ rights of way team had 
been alerted by local residents about the obstruction of the path by tree cuttings, a wooden 
fence and stacked up paving slabs which had been removed from the surface of the path 
by the landowner which lead to complaints from local people who had used the path. 
 
The proposal to record the path as a public footpath had been supported by evidence of 
usage with 106 completing a user questionnaire, 11 of the path users had been 
interviewed and had provided formal statements which were detailed in Document B of the 
report. 
 
The Senior Rights of Way Officer then summarised the evidence of useage, the 
documentary evidence gleaned from maps and documents which pre-dated the building of 
the estate and minutes from Hamsterley Mill Residents Association who had appeared to 
be actively interested in local footpaths in the area.  Consultation had also taken place with 
local members, the Ramblers Association and the utilities who offered no objections to the 
proposals. 
 
Objections and rebuttal of evidence had been received from the owner of the land the 
footpath crossed which had been summarised and were detailed in document C of the 
report. 
 
The Planning and Development Solicitor advised the Committee of the legal framework 
that the Committee should take into consideration Section 53 of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 and Sections 31 and 32 of the Highways Act 1980.  The Committee 
were advised that the evidence discovered in terms that the rights of way subsists or is 
reasonable alleged to subsist was that of use of the path by the public and that the 
provisions of the Highways Act stipulated that the route must have been enjoyed by the 
public as of right and without interruption for a full period of 20 years. 
 
The Committee heard representation from Councillors A Shield and W Stelling. 
 
Councillor Shield informed the Committee that both himself and Councillor Stelling had 
tried to act as an effective mediation to resolve the dispute and disparity between the two 
parties. It was acknowledged that residents from Parklands used the path to access public 
transport from the A694. Buses from the location lead to major centres and formed part of 
a vital transport link to residents from the estate. Both Councillors had agreed to fund the 
making of a rural footpath near to the disputed footpath to aid pedestrians to the bus stop, 
but this had been suspended, pending the dispute that had arisen.  Councillor Shield 
regretted the situation that had arisen but having considered the evidence from all sides, 
felt that there was no alternative but to support the officers recommendations contained in 
the report, otherwise there would be enormous waste of public money for any public 
inquiry and the due appeal process. 



 
Councillor Stelling supported those comments made by Councillor Shield and considered 
that the path should form a public right of way without doubt.  Both Councillors had tried 
desperately hard to obtain a win-win situation and hoped that this could be achieved.  The 
path would be better served under the auspices of the County Council and the benefits 
that go hand in hand with that, i.e. upkeep and maintenance would be positive factors for 
the area 
 
The Committee then heard representations from the Acting Chair of Hamsterley Mill 
Residents Association who had lived at Hamsterley Mill since 1975.  The Committee were 
informed that the residents association supported the modification order to add the 
footpath to the map of public rights of way for the following reasons:- 
 

• usage and numbers of responses had indicated that residents of Hamsterley Mill 
and Parklands Estates had used the path without hindrance since the estate was 
established in the 1950’s; 

 

• record numbers of user evidence provided in February 2012 documented clear use 
of the path for over sixty years; 

 

• deeds for many houses in the area indicated a link path detailed on ordnance 
survey maps as a route through Hamsterley Mill Estate; 

 

• residents of Parklands who needed to use public transport always walked through 
Hamsterley Mill Estate to the A694 to catch buses to local amenties at Rowlands 
Gill, Consett and Shotley Bridge and to major town centres, such as Newcastle and 
Gateshead Metrocentre; 

 

• elderly residents used the path to access the only post box in the area; 
 

• local schoolchildren used the path to catch the bus to school; 
 

• there had been conflicting evidence provided in that no residents of the residents 
association recalled any obstructions on the path or it being closed upto February 
2012 for any length of time, nor had anyone been challenged; 

 

• minutes of the residents association meetings made reference to a handrail being 
replaced in 1993 with one resident recalling that the steps with two handrails either 
side of the path in 1972 and another recalling the steps and handrail being exactly 
the same today as they were in 1976 which disputed any suggestion that the 
handrail had been installed somewhere between 1998-2000; 

 
In summing up the residents association representations, the Acting Chair informed the 
Committee that the path was highly valued by the residents and maintained that it had 
been in use for over sixty years.  The closure of the footpath on 11 February 2012 only 
served to highlight how much the path was valued and used. 
 
The Committee then heard representations from Ms Garrington who commented that the 
recommendation by the County Council was flawed and highlighted the following issues: 
 



• requests for all weather footpaths and two other paths had been turned down; 
 

• In 1992 the land was cleared, as it was very wild and overgrown with bushes. She 
erected fencing along the boundary of the property, later to be informed by an 
enforcement officer that she would have to remove the fence from that position 
because of the footpath and therefore moved it back. The fence was in place for 3-4 
days – this was confirmed by the builder at the time; 

 

• between 1998 and 2000 the residents association arranged for the laying of 
concrete slabs, the widening/opening of the steps and installation of a handrail 
without her consideration therefore the residents association had created a civil 
wrong and trespass; 

 

• in 1994 the residents association documented at their Annual General Meeting that 
a request to turn down to repair the handrail, however, the residents association 
already knew that the wasn’t adopted highways and bypassed the law as a result; 

 

• work had been carried out with legal authority or legal advice and the residents 
association did not check with the land registry in order to ascertain who owned the 
land; 

 

• the status of the path had been incorrectly classified by the County Council, given 
that in 1992 an enforcement officer of the Council commented that it was a public 
footpath which it was not and the landowner did not have the opportunity to object 
to that action; 

 

• the evidence relating to the obstruction of the footpath in 1992 appears to conflict 
with user evidence 

 
In summing up, Ms Garrington requested that the Committee carefully consider the need 
to be able to demonstrate use by the public at large and did not feel that the path 
constituted a public right of way. 
 
The Planning and Development Solicitor referred to the ‘secrecy’ issue and advised the 
Committee that under Section 31of the Act, the test was ‘as of right’ asserting that owner 
of the estate was not specifically notified by the user, was not a test of law and that use by 
members of the public was sufficient to let a prudent landowner know. It was not 
necessary for a landowner to be notified and did not demonstrate ‘secret use’. 
 
Referring to the installation of the path, it was considered that planning permission would 
likely to have been sought, however, it was unclear as to whether it had been at that time.  
However, the issue was not an inquiry into the planning status of the route and that the 
landowner would have had been an opportunity to challenge this at that time.  The issue 
for the Committee was to ensure that they were satisfied that the right of allegedly existed. 
 
It was considered that the useage evidence from 1972-1992 did detail use by the public at 
large or simply that of residents and was a matter for legal debate. It was felt that the user 
group was sufficiently wide enough but conceded that the issue would only be provided 
with a definitive answer by way of a public inquiry. 
 



The Senior Rights of Way Officer referred to the useage of the path issues about how, why 
and the paving slabs were slight detractions from the decision and as a Rights of Way 
Officer Hamsterley Mill Residents Assocation had asked the former Derwentside District 
Council to undertake works to the path, however, the County Council was in fact the 
Highways Authority.  People can request that the County Council carry out works on a 
right of way, and it would always be looked at, but cost can sometimes be a prohibiting 
factor. 
 
Councillor Naylor felt that adding the path to the definitive map and statement would 
enhance the area and it provided a vital route to access facilities. She concluded that she 
could not see any issue relating to the evidence presented at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Todd explained that considerable amounts of evidence had been provided to 
indicate that the land in question had been used for the relevant period of time and that 
use had been evidenced sufficiently to enable it to be classified as a public right of way. 
 
Councillor Shiell agreed with the observations made by Councillors Naylor and Todd and 
felt that use had been demonstrated in accordance with the relevant Act and that the other 
issues raised at the meeting were not of concern. 
 
Resolved 
That the recommendation contained in the report be agreed. 
 


